
 
 
 

 

التربية الخاصة 

Special education

                                   

Criteria and causes of learning difficulties 



2012

Discrepancy Criterion

Exclusion Criterion

Special Education Criterion



199839

Acquired Brain Injury

 (Kirk and Chalfant, 1984,p.58)

Pre-natal damage

 Peri - natal damage 

Post - natal damage



EncephalitisMeningitis

Genetic Factors

(Herman,1959)

(Hollgren,1950)(Bannatyne,1971)

(Owen,1971)

Biochemical Factors

Hyperactive child 

1998



199843

Environmental Depravation and Malnutrition:                                          

(martin,1981)

(martin,1982,p.173) (Bush and Wang,1976)

(Kirkand chalfant,1984,p.63)

2002



Trumas

20024752

200335

199848

2003106




